

No. 24-3259

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WORLD VISION, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AUBRY McMAHON,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington – Case No. 2:21-cv-00920-JLR

Brief of *Amici Curiae* COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES; CALVARY CHAPEL FT. LAUDERDALE; CHERRY HILLS COMMUNITY CHURCH; INTERNATIONAL MISSIONS, INC. dba CHRISTAR; CHRISTIAN CAMP AND CONFERENCE ASSOCIATION; CHURCH EDUCATIONAL SYSTEM OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; COMMUNITY BIBLE STUDY; CROSS CATHOLIC OUTREACH, INC.; THE CROWELL TRUST; DIOCESE OF COLORADO SPRINGS; ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; EVANGELICAL COUNCIL FOR FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY; FAMILY STATIONS, INC. dba FAMILY RADIO; FOCUS ON THE FAMILY; GRACE TO YOU; GULL LAKE MINISTRIES; INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE FOURSQUARE GOSPEL; THE MASTER'S UNIVERSITY & SEMINARY; O.C. INTERNATIONAL, INC.; SERVANT FOUNDATION dba THE SIGNATRY; TYNDALE HOUSE MINISTRIES; UPWARD UNLIMITED; THE CHRISTIAN COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC. dba WATERSTONE; and YOUNG LIFE in Support of Defendant-Appellant

John Melcon
Taylor Huse
Stuart Lark
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1500
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 475-2440
jmelcon@shermanhoward.com
thuse@shermanhoward.com
slark@shermanhoward.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Faith communities like <i>amici</i> employ fellow believers as a form of associational religious exercise and expression protected under the First Amendment, which both Title VII and WLAD accommodate.	7
II. Title VII does not apply at all to a religious organization’s employment actions that are based on an employee not sharing the organization’s particular religion.....	14
A. Section 702 is triggered when a religious organization takes an employment action because the religious belief, observance, or practice of an employee does not align with that of the organization.....	14
B. When an employment action triggers the 702 exemption, none of Title VII applies.....	20
C. The district court’s view that section 702 only exempts religious organizations from claims of religious discrimination ignores the statutory text and misreads this Court’s decisions in <i>Pacific Press</i> and <i>Fremont Christian</i>	22
III. The WLAD religious nonprofit exemption protects employment actions that are based on an employee’s alignment with the organization’s religion.	27
A. The district court failed to determine if there are reasonable grounds for the exemption to apply in	

this case (beyond the ministerial exception) as required under Washington law.....	29
B. The First Amendment protections of religious exercise, autonomy, and expression provide reasonable grounds for the exemption to apply to the employment by religious organizations of individuals who align with their religion.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High School</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	21, 22, 27
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640,656 (2000)	11, 12, 36, 37
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	33, 37
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	8, 9, 11, 30, 31, 34
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	3, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Association</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	33
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	34
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High School</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	34
<i>Garcia v. Salvation Army</i> , 918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	37

<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Group</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	19, 21
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682.....	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10, 11, 13, 36
<i>Kennedy v. St Joseph's Ministries</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 14, 20
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3rd Cir. 1991)	4, 13, 18
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.</i> , 475 P.3d 164 (Wash. 2020).....	29
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	35
<i>McMahon v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	4, 5, 19, 22, 27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	23, 24, 25
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 317 P.3d 1009 (Wash. 2014).....	5, 13, 29, 31, 32
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	37
<i>Seattle Pacific University v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 16, 18, 34
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022).....	20, 26

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	35
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021).....	6, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	15, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)3, 4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 34	
RCW 49.60.040(11).....	5, 6, 13, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong. § 703 (1963)	15
